

THE GRANTOR, DANIEL EDWARD DOWNING and ALIN G. DOWNING, husband and wife, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration, in hand paid, conveys and warrants to GRANTEE, VYHMEISTER PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, the following described real estate, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, together with all after acquired title of the grantor therein.

Assessor's Parcel No: P19344 340113-3-009-0207 P19353 340113-4-008-0008

Ptn SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 & SW 1/4 of SE 1/4, 13-34-1 E W.M. Legal description more fully described on Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO: All covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements of record, if any and the Exceptions set forth on Exhibit B-1.

Dated the 14th day of February

NIEL EDWARD DOWNING

DOWNIN

2018

COUNTY OF SKAGIT) I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that DANIEL EDWARD DOWNING and ALIN G. DOWNING are the persons who appeared before me, and said persons acknowledged that they signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

)) ss.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

<u>】 4</u>~ day of _ DATED this 2018. ICÉ A. PIRKLE Notary Public in and for the State of Washington Residing at Mount Vernon My Commission Expires: 5/7/19

01-165869-0

Schedule "A-1"

DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL "A"

The North ½ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 13, Township 34 North, Range 1 East, W.M.

TOGETHER WITH that portion of the North ½ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of said Section 13, lying Westerly of an existing gravel roadway as set forth in an easement to Earl and Teresa Rodgers by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No. 610687, records of Skagit County, Washington,

EXCEPT all that portion described as follows:

Beginning at the South ¼ corner of said Section 13;

thence North 1°59'50" East along the North-South centerline of said Section 13, a distance of 660.90 feet to the Northeast corner of the South ½ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of said Section 13, being the true point of beginning;

thence North 88°09'09" West along the North line of said South ½ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ a distance of 332.07 feet to the Southwest corner of the East ½ of the Northeast ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of said Section 13;

thence South 2°07'49" West a distance of 30.00 feet;

thence South 88°09'09" East parallel to the said North line of the South ½ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ a distance of 577.11 feet, more or less, to the Westerly line of an existing gravel road, being that roadway as set forth in an easement to Earl and Teresa Rodgers by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No. 610687, records of Skagit County;

thence North 20°47'28" West a distance of 32.76 feet to the North line of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of said Section 13;

thence North 88°12'39" West along said North line of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼, a distance of 202.20 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

PARCEL "B":

The South ½ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 13, Township 34 North, Range 1 East, W.M.

TOGETHER WITH that portion of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of said Section 13, lying Westerly of an existing gravel roadway as set forth in an easement to Earl and Teresa Rodgers by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No. 610687, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

Schedule "B-1" 01-165869-0 EXCEPTIONS: EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF: Grantee: Earl B. Rodgers and Teresa Rodgers Purpose: Ingress and egress Area Affected: Refer to instrument for full particulars Dated July 28, 1961 Recorded: August 2, 1961 Auditor's No.: 610687 B. RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN DEED: Executed By: Fred Hendricksen, Sr. Recorded: December 15, 1969 Auditor's No.: 734010 As Follows: "... in extracting any of the subject property herein conveyed, the owner thereof shall pay reasonable damages to the surface owner for damages to buildings, structures, and other appurtenances on the surface of said real property resulting directly from such extraction." C. MATTERS DISCLOSED BY RECORD OF SURVEY: Recorded: May 20, 1983 Auditor's No.: 8305200003 D. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THAT INSTRUMENT: Recorded: January 8, 1990 Auditor's No.: 9001080092 E. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THAT INSTRUMENT Recorded: August 24, 1990 Auditor's No.: 9008240044 F. RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN DEED: Executed By: Charles I. Stavig Recorded: January 31, 1995 Auditor's No.: 9501310001 As Follows: The above described property will be combined or aggregated with contiguous property owned by the purchaser. This boundary adjustment is not for the purpose of creating an additional building lot. G. MATTERS DISCLOSED BY RECORD OF SURVEY: Re .996

| Recorded: | July 15, 1996 |
|----------------|---------------|
| Auditor's No.: | 9607150009 |

-continued-

Schedule "B-1"

01-165869-0

USA (

EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:

H. COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN SAID PLAT AND IN DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE RESTRICTIONS, AS HERETO ATTACHED:

Declaration Dated: Recorded: Auditor's No.: Executed By:

July 15, 1996 July 15, 1996 9607150132 Charles I. Stavig

NOTE: Affect of documents recorded on May 3, 1999 and January 7, 2004, under Auditor's File Nos. 9905030127 and 200401070082, respectively.

NOTE: Modified by instruments recorded on April 18, 2000 and June 5, 2003, under Auditor's File Nos. 200004180025 and 200306050024, respectively.

I. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

| Grantee: | Daniel Edward Downing and Alin G. Downing, husband |
|----------------|---|
| | and wife, Carl R. Clinesmith and Judith A. Clinesmith, |
| | husbarid and wife, Gene Tanaka and Cheryl L. Tanaka, |
| | husband and wife, Harold L. Harrington and Carol T. |
| | Harrington, husband and wife, William M. Buchman and |
| | Elisabeth J. Buchman, husband and wife and Puget Sound |
| | Energy, GTE Northwest, , any natural gas company, any |
| | television cable company, and any water service provider, |
| | and their respective successors and assigns |
| Purpose: | Ingress, egress, and the installation, maintenance, repair, |
| | and/or replacement of utilities |
| Area Affected: | Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Downing Parcel |
| | No. 5, which point is also the Southwest corner of the |
| | Tanaka Parcel; thence South 02915'47" West, along the |
| | West line of the Downing Parcel No. 5, a distance of 40 feet; |
| | thence South 88°09'09" East, parallel with the South line of |
| | the Tanaka Parcel, a distance of 181.7) feet; thence North |
| | 02°15'47" East, parallel with the West line of the Downing |
| | Parcel No. 5, a distance of 10 feet, thence South 88°09'09" |
| | East, parallel with the South line of the Tanaka Parcel, a |
| | distance of 150.36 feet; thence North 02°07"49" East, a |
| | distance of 30 feet to the Southeast corner of the Tanaka |
| | Parcel; thence North 88°09'09" West, along the South line |
| | of the Tanaka Parcel, a distance of 332.07 feet, to the |
| | Southwest corner of the Tanaka Parcel, being the point of |
| | beginning. |
| Dated: | June 2, 2003 |
| Recorded: | June 5, 2003 |
| Auditor's No.: | 200306050024 |
| | |

NOTE: Modified by instrument recorded on December 9, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200312090106.

-continued-

Schedule "B-1"

EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:

ÉMERGENCY VEHICLE TURNAROUND EXHIBIT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Between: And: Recorded: Auditor's No.;

Carl R. Clinesmith and Judith A. Clinesmith Carl R. Clinesmith and Judith A. Clinesmith July 9, 2003 200307090051

K. MATTERS DISCLOSED BY RECORD OF SURVEY:

Prepared By: Recorded: Auditor's File No.: (Affects portion of subject property and includes other property)

L. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Grantee:

Purpose: Area Affected:

Dated: Recorded: Auditor's No.: Daniel Downing & Elin Downing, husband and wife Ingress, egress and utilities Portion of tax parcel number P19352, portion of Taggart Quarry August 2, 2006 August 14, 2006 200608140167

M. MATTERS DISCLOSED BY RECORD OF SURVEY:

Prepared By: Recorded: Auditor's File No.: Affects: Skagit Surveyors & Engineers August 15, 2006 200608150166 Portion of subject property and other lands

N. MATTERS DISCLOSED BY RECORD OF SURVEY:

Prepared By: Recorded: Auditor's File No.: Affects:

Herrigstad Engineering & Surveying April 5, 2016 201604050054 Portion of subject property and other lands

